

No. 98-1682

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Appellants

v.

PLAYBOY ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,
Appellee

**BRIEF OF THE MEDIA INSTITUTE,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE**

Filed September 24, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY TO SECTION 505.	4
A. Section 505 Unquestionably Is Content-Based Regulation Of Protected Speech Demanding Strict Scrutiny.....	4
B. Strict Scrutiny Is Particularly Appropriate And Necessary For Statutes Such As Section 505 Enacted Without Congressional Hearings, Legislative Findings Or Meaningful Debate.	6
C. <i>Denver Area</i> Provides No Support For Any Standard Of Review Other Than Strict Scrutiny.	8
D. <i>Pacifica</i> Is No Basis For Abandoning Strict Scrutiny Here.....	10
1. The Rationales The Court Relied On In <i>Pacifica</i> Do Not Withstand Current Analysis.	11
2. <i>Pacifica</i> Never Adequately Defined The “Indecency” That Can Be Regulated Nor The Class Of “Children” Who Supposedly Need Protection.....	13
3. With Its Many Deficiencies, <i>Pacifica</i> Had Little Legal Impact Before <i>Denver Area</i> , And The Court Should Not Now Resurrect This Troublesome And Out-Of-Date Decision.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- Continued

	Page
4. <i>Pacifica</i> Is Technologically Out-Of-Date And Should Not Be Followed.....	16
II. SECTION 505 CANNOT WITHSTAND EITHER STRICT SCRUTINY OR THE "HEIGHTENED" SCRUTINY OF THE <i>DENVER AREA</i> PLURALITY.....	19
A. A Mere Generalized Interest In Protecting Children From Indecent Cable Programming Is Not Sufficient, By Itself, To Override The First Amendment Rights Of Adults.....	19
B. The Only Valid Governmental Interest At Stake Is To Provide Parents Who Want It The Appropriate Level Of Assistance They Already Enjoy In Shielding Their Children From Exposure To Sexually Provocative Television Programming.....	23
1. There Is No Substantial, Let Alone Compelling, Interest In Protecting Adults Themselves.....	23
2. There Is No Substantial Or Compelling State Interest Here In Protecting Children Over And Above The Desires Of Parents.....	24
3. The Only State Interest Of Any Merit Here Is In Giving Parents Who Desire It The Appropriate Level Of Assistance To Control Television Programming In Their Homes Consistent With The First Amendment Rights Of Others. Parents Already Enjoy That Measure Of Control Without Section 505.....	26
C. Section 505 Is Far From Being The Least Speech Restrictive Approach.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1042 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, sub nom. Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	7,13
<i>Becker v. FCC</i> , 95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5,10
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	3,15,29
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	3
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13,16,24,26
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	8,16
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	22
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13,16,24
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	24,26,27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 1923 (1999)	3,22
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 1999 WL 397429 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc)	12,24
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>Pacifica Found.</i> , 95 F.C.C.2d 750 (1983) (mem. op. & order)	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	24,26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	25
<i>Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Del. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	17,24
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	29
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>WGBH Educ. Found.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978) (mem. op. & ord.)	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 480 U.S. 926 (1987) (mem.)	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	24,26
 <i>STATUTES:</i>	
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, Tit. V, 110 Stat. 133:	
§504, 110 Stat. 136	23,28,29,30
§505, 110 Stat. 136	<i>passim</i>
 <i>OTHER AUTHORITY:</i>	
“Broadcast Television, Cable Television, Telephone & the Internet,” FCC Parents’ Information Web Page, < www.fcc.gov/parents_information >	18
Glen O. Robinson, <i>The Electronic First Amendment: An Essay for the New Age</i> , 47 Duke L.J. 899 (1998)	11
“National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Drowning Fact Sheet,” Centers for Disease Control, < www.cdc.gov/ncipc/duip/drown.htm >, p. 2	20
Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>In re Implementation of Section 505 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 5386 (1996)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald Dworkin, <i>Do We Have a Right to Pornography?</i> , A MATTER OF PRINCIPLE (1985)	12
R. Thomas Umstead, <i>How Hot Is Hot?</i> , CABLEVISION, July 30, 1999	4
“V-chip Public Service Announcement,” Sept. 9, 1999, < www.fcc.gov/Speeches/Kennard/Statements/stwek956.html >	18
